January 16, 2007

Honorable Chairman and Members of the Regular Meeting of
Hermosa Beach Planning Commission _ January 16, 2007
SUBJECT: VARIANCE 07-1

LOCATION: 1144 2"° STREET

APPLICANT: DAVID AND KELLY TRUDGEN
1144 2"° STREET
HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254

REQUEST(S): VARIANCE TO ALLOW THE EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING GARAGE WITH A
2.7-FOOT SIDE YARD RATHER THAN THE REQUIRED 3 FEET AND A 4.7-FOOT
GARAGE SETBACK RATHER THAN THE REQUIRED 17 FEET.

Recommendation:
To direct Staff as deemed appropriate.

Background:

- ZONING: R-1
GENERAL PLAN: Low Density Residential
LOT SIZE: 2,273 Square Feet
EXISTING DWELLING UNIT FLOOR AREA: 1,065 Square Feet (Floor area only)
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA ADDITION: 1,398 Square Feet (Floor area only)
PROPOSED TOTAL FLOOR: 2,463 Square Feet (Floor area only)

Background:
The subject lot is a “through lot” fronting on 2™ Strect with garage access from 1% Place. The lot is currently

developed with a one-story single-family dwelling which has the following nonconformities:

A substandard garage width of 15.9° feet as opposed to the required 17 feet to qualify as two spaces;
No guest parking space as required for the R-1 zone;

A garage setback of 4.7° feet rather than the required 17 feet; and

A side yard setback of 2.7° feet along the west property line rather than the requ1red 3 feet.

The applicant is proposing to add 26 square feet to the existing attached single-car garage to create a coinplying
two-car garage for an additional off-street parking space. The applicant’s proposal also includes an additional
1,398 square feet of floor area including a second-story, conversion of a deck into a master bedroom, and a
bedroom with an adjacent bathroom in the basement. Furthermore, a 169 square-foot roof deck and four
additional balconies are proposed throughout the structure. The proposed height of the structure will not exceed
the maximum height of twenty-five (25°) feet as required by the single-family residential (R-1) zone
(Attachment 4).

Analysis:

The applicant’s objective is to widen the existing garage into a qualifying two-car garage, thus allowing for a
100% addition in floor area as permitted in the Non-Conforming Ordinance (H.B.M.C. 17.52.030 (B)(2)(2)).
This can be achieved with Variances to the side yard and garage setback requirements. Therefore, the applicant
is requesting Variances to allow a 2.7-foot side yard rather than required 10% of lot width (3 feet), and a



substandard garage setback of 4.7 feet rather than the required 17 feet. The nonconforming westerly side yard is
proposed to be maintained at the basement/1* floor, and continued for the garage expansion. The garage cannot
otherwise be widened in its current location without these Variances.

In order to grant a Variance, the Commission must make the following findings:

. ® There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances; limited to the physical conditions applicable to the
property involved.

¢ The Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by
other properties in the same vicinity and zone, and denied to the property in question.

¢ The granting of the Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the
property or improvements in such vicinity and zone in which the property is located

e The Variance is consistent with the General Plan.

The concept of a Variance is that basic zoning provisions are not being changed but the property owner is
allowed to use his/her property in a manner basically consistent with the established regulations with such
minor variation as will place him/her in parity with other property owners in the same zone.

Finding 1: Arguably, the Variances are necessary to place the property in closer conformance with the required
parking standards of the R-1 zone. However, it is difficult to support an argument that the 25’ x 90° lot, a
common R-1 lot size on this block, is so exceptional and extraordinary as to require the granting of a Variance.
However, of the 16 homes that front 2™ Street and have garage access from 1% Place, 12 have non-conforming
garage setbacks. It should be noted that the applicant is making some effort to at least provide one parking space
where none currently exists.

Finding 2: Without the approval of the requested Variances, a 500-square foot addition to the home could
certainly be constructed; and it has not been demonstrated that a 100% increase in floor area is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of the home. Furthermore, the plans, as submitted, show a new bedroom and
bathroom, in addition to a storage area adjacent to the existing garage. According to the proposed basement
floor plan (please see the submitted plan, sheet A7), Staff believes that the garage could be located where this
bedroom is proposed and thus could be revised to not only provide a conforming two-car garage, but also
accommodate a conforming tandem guest parking in front of the garage. Staff has requested additional plans
demonstrating why this alternative may not be reasonable; however, the applicant has not provided the revised
plans.

Despite the above, the applicant has provided a viable solution, since the 5.5”-inch Variance in the side yard is
necessary for the basement/1* floor only and extends an existing nonconforming yard along that side. This
enables the property to conform to the on-site parking requirements. The proposal exceeds the 100% floor area
permitted by the Non-Conforming Ordinance by 31.27%. Staff recommends if the Commission approves the
applicant’s request, a Condition of Approval be added requiring the plans be revised to not exceed 100%.
Furthermore, the existing residence provides zero square feet (0) of open space with the required minimum
dimensions of 10’ x 10°. Staff recommends adding a Condition of Approval requiring that open space areas
have a minimum 10’ x 10’ dimension as required by Municipal Code Section 17.08.030 (L).

Findings 3 and 4: The Variance only involves a minor reduction in the side yard; and the garage setback
reduction is consistent with a majority of garages that have there access from 1*' Street (Attachment 3).
Furthermore, the setback reduction will not detrimental impact neighboring properties, and will provide an



additional off-street parking space. The construction and remodel of a single-family home in this location is

consistent with the General Plan,

CONCUR:

H UL

Sol Blumenfel , Director,

Community D¢velopment Department

Attachments

2. Location Map

3. Photo Survey

4. Zone Check and Height Calculation

Richard S. Denniston, '
Planning Associate



Page 1 of 1

XY Maps - 1144 2nd Street

Pl
e
i En

o A0G-E0E K

{

i

1570

£

1144 2nd Street

C

1in=391t

ty of Hermosa Beach

1972007

inted:

Date Pr

01/09/2007

ic...

Name=HermosaBeach OV&Cl

1ce

Esrimap?Serv

-C8r1L.esrimap

//xymaps/serviet/com

http




Photo Survey

1144 2" Street
Existing Condition West of Subject Site

East of Subject Site
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Ht. Cal.

City of Hermosa Beach
Civic Center, 1315 Valley Drive, Hermosa Beach 90254

Critical Height Calculation For: 1144 2nd Street 01/02/2007
Elev. Pt. A 131.5| Elev. Pt. A 131.5
Elev. PL. B 123.81, Elev.Pt. B 123.81
Length A-B 89.8 Length A-B 80.8
Length A-AB’ 14.75 "|Length A-AB' 17.75
Elev. AB: | 130.236888 Elev. AB" | 129.979983
Elev, Pt. C 127.1 Elev. Pt. C 127.1
Elev. Pt. D - 121.68 Elev. Pt. D 121.68
Length G-D 89.78 Length C-D 89.78
Length C-CD' 14.75 Length C-CD' 17.75
Elev.CD" 126.200546 Elev.CD" | 126.028436
Length AB™-CD' 24.99 Length AB'-CD' 24.99 -
Length AB'-CP1 9.6 Length AB'-CP2 22
Elev. CP1:] 128.689769 Elev. CP2:}|  126.50123
Height Limit 25 Height Limit
Max. Ht. @ CP1: Max. Ht. @ CP2:
Prpsed Ht Prpsed Ht.
Elev. Pt. A 131.5 Elev. Pt. A 131.5
Elev. Pt.B 123.81 Elev. Pt. B 123.81
Length A-B 89.8 Length A-B 89.8
Length A-AB' 26.25 Ellgth A-AB' 41.3
Elev. AB" | 120.252088 Elev. AB" | 127.963285
Elev. Pt. C 1271 Elev. Pt. C 127.1
Elev. Pt. D 121.68 * Elev. Pt. D 121.68
Length C-D 89.78 Length C-D 89.78
Length C-CD" 26.25 Length C-CD" 41.25
Elev.CD" | 125.515203 Elev.CD" 124.609746 |
Length AB'-CD’ 24.99 Length AB'-CD* 24.99
Length AB'-CP3 22 Length AB'-CP4 22
Elev. CP3:| 125062392 : Elev. CP4:]1 12501099
Height Limit 25 Height Limit 25
Max. Ht. @ CP3: 450.96 Max. Ht. @ CP4: i
Prpsed Ht, Prpsed Ht.
Elev. Pt. A 131.5 Elev. Pt. A 1315
Elov. Pt. B 123.81 Elev. Pt. B 123.81
Length A-B 89.8 Length A-B 859.8
Length A-AB’ 56.25 Length A-AB’ 66.35
Elev. AB": | 126.683046 Elev. AB" | 125.818135
Elev.Pt. C 127.1 Elev.Pt.C - 127.1
Elev. Pt. D 121.68 Elev. Pt. D 121.68
Length G-D 89.78 Length C-D 89.78

Page g




Ht. Cal.

66.3
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Length C-CD' 56.25 Length C-CD" ‘
Elev.CD" 123.704199 Elev.CD" 123.097483] .
Length AB’-CD’ 24.99 Length AB'-CD’ | 2499
Length AB'-CP5 22 Length AB'-CP6 13.3
Elev. CP5:| 124.060612 Elev. CP8:1 124.370169
Height Limit Height Limit ' 25
Max. Ht. @ CP5: Max. Ht. @ CP6:
Prpsed Ht. prsed Ht.
Elev. Pt A 131.5
Elev. Pt. B 123.81
Length A-B 86.8
Length A-AB’ 85.75 :
Elov. AB" | 124.156821
Elev. Pt. C 127.1
Elav, Pt. D 121.68
Length C-D - 89.78
Length C-CD' 85.7
Elev,CD 121.926308
Length AB'-CD’ 24.99 e
‘ILength AB'-CP7 12.65
. Elev. CP7:| 123.02773
[Height Limit 25
Max. Ht. @ CPT:
Prpsad Ht.




